

No. 07-552

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY L.P. & AT&T CORP.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

APCC SERVICES, INC. ET AL., *Respondents*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
For the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DAVID W. CARPENTER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Petitioner AT&T*

DAVID P. MURRAY  
RANDY J. BRANITSKY  
WILLKIE FARR &  
GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
*Counsel for Petitioner Sprint*

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000  
WAYNE WATTS  
AT&T INC.  
Senior Executive Vice Presi-  
dent & General Counsel  
175 E. Houston St.  
San Antonio, TX 78205

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceeding .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Disclosures .....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	3
Summary Of The Argument .....	12
Argument .....	16
I. Respondents Lack Article III Standing Because They Have No Personal Stake In The Litigation.....	17
A. This Suit Presents No Case Or Controversy Because The Aggregator- Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered A Redressable Injury.....	18
1. Article III Requires That The Plaintiff Have A Direct, Personal Stake In The Outcome Of Its Own Case That Can Be Redressed By A Judgment In Its Favor. ....	18
2. The Payphone Operators’ Assignment Of Their Claims To Respondents Does Not Confer A Right That Can Be Redressed To The Personal Benefit Of Respondents. ....	22

3. Litigants May Not Contract Themselves Out Of Article III's Standing Requirements. ....	26
B. The Assignments' Designation Of A Circumscribed Collection-Agent Role For Respondents Is Insufficient To Transfer The Payphone Operators' Injuries-In-Fact To Respondents. ....	32
C. This Court's Decisions in Titus and Spiller Provide No Support For Respondents' Claim Of Article III Standing. ....	38
D. Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 17 Does Not Affect Respondents' Standing. ....	42
II. Respondents' Suit Is Foreclosed By The Prudential Standing Doctrine. ....	43
A. Respondents' Assertion Of The Legal Rights Of Third Parties Counsels Against The Exercise Of Jurisdiction. ....	45
B. There Is No Barrier To Suits By The Payphone Operators Themselves To Recoup The Money That Respondents Seek To Recover On Their Behalf. ....	49
C. Respondents Do Not Fall Within The Zone Of Interests Of The Law On Which The Asserted Rights Of The Payphone Operators Are Predicated. ....	51
D. Finding Standing In These Circumstances Would Evade The Limits That This Court Has Imposed On Associational Standing. ....	52

E. Vesting Respondents With Standing Would Substantially Undermine Class Action Protections.....	54
CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	55
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Cable &amp; Wireless, Inc.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	1, 10
<i>APCC Servs., Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2094 (2007) .....	1, 12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	38, 41
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	18
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	14, 28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	3, 19, 21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	51
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	54, 55
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) .....	49
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	49

## Cases – Continued:

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvt'l Study Grp., Inc.,</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	50
<i>East Texas Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,</i> 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	56
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	15, 44
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,</i> 126 S. Ct. 2121 (2006) .....	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium, Ltd.,</i> 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	57
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt'l Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	26
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	44
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	56
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1513 (2007) .....	4, 12, 51, 52
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007) .....	16, 34
<i>Holden v. Hardy,</i> 169 U.S. 366 (1898) .....	45

## Cases – Continued:

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	3, 41, 53
<i>Inhabitants of the Township of Bernards v. Stebbins,</i> 109 U.S. 341 (1883) .....	31
<i>International Union, UAW v. Brock,</i> 477 U.S. 274 (1986) .....	53, 55
<i>Kansas v. United States,</i> 204 U.S. 331 (1907) .....	35
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	49
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.,</i> 394 U.S. 823 (1969) .....	31, 39
<i>Lance v. Coffman,</i> 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007) .....	19
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	19
<i>Lehigh Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Kelly,</i> 160 U.S. 327 (1895) .....	30, 34
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	38
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche,</i> 546 U.S. 81 (2005) .....	42
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,</i> 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	21
<i>Little v. Giles,</i> 118 U.S. 596 (1886) .....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	passim

## Cases – Continued:

<i>Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....	45
<i>Miller &amp; Lux v. East Side Canal &amp; Irrigation Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 293 (1908) .....	28
<i>Navarro Savings Association v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980) .....	31
<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	57
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) .....	23, 34, 35
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911) .....	31
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	54
<i>Pagan v. Calderon</i> , 448 U.S. 16 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	57
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	16
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	33, 43
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	3, 20

## Cases – Continued:

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	45, 49, 50
<i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920) .....	passim
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 830 (2008) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Frieson v. Isner</i> , 168 W. Va. 758, 772 (W. Va. 1981) .....	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , No. 07-371 (cert. granted Jan. 11, 2008) .....	46
<i>Titus v. Wallick</i> , 306 U.S. 282 (1939) .....	passim
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union v. Brown Group</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	48
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) .....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	passim
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	passim

## Cases – Continued:

<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	15, 45
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902) .....	29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	passim
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007) .....	32
<i>Wood v. Davis</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 467 (1855) .....	31
<i>Woodside v. Beckham</i> , 216 U.S. 117 (1910) .....	28
Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations:	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	40
16 U.S.C. 1540(g) .....	43
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	2
47 U.S.C. 201(b) .....	524
47 U.S.C. 207.....	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	11, 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 54
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33-36 .....	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	42
47 C.F.R. 64.1300(d) .....	4, 52

## Other Authorities:

Am. Jur. 2d Collection & Credit Agencies (2007) .....	23
C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1990) .....	43
C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	55
<i>D &amp; B Tels., Inc. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.</i> , No. 03-1444, Order Granting Motion for Voluntary Dismissal (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2003).....	55
<i>Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions</i> , Report & Order, 18 F.C.C.R. 19975, 2003 WL 22283556 (2003) .....	52

No. 07-552
